Minnesota law.
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speetive town and village, and each coupon so paid shall he cancel-
led by the town and village treasurers paying the same.

Sec. 2. The town treasurers aforesaid shall each be entitled to
receive a compensation for the services rendered by him in receiv-
ing and dishursing said moneys one (1) per centum on each dollar
so received and dishursed,

Suc. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after
its passage,

Approved Februarv 9, 1881,

CHAPTER 368.

AN ACT for the appointiment of a phonographic reporter for the
district court of Hennepin county, and to authorize the county
commissioners of said county to provide for the payment of such
phonogropher.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesote :

SectioN 1. The judges of the district court of Hennepin coun-
ty may appoint a phonograpliic reporter. who shall be a sworn of-
ficer of sawd court and shall hold his office during the pleusure of
said court.  The salury of sueh reporter shall he sixteen hundred
dollars (81600} per annam. and shall be paid in like manner as the
salaries of the other officers of said court are now paid.  The said
phonographie reporter shall take full phonographic notes of all
trials and proveedings in satd court whenever so divected by either
of the judges thereof, and he shall farnish a copy of Sll(:fl notes
or any part thereof at the request of any party to an action in said
court, for which copy he shnh be entitied to charge at the rate of
ten (10) cents per folio, or for every one hundred {i 00? words so
written out: and the amounts paid by any party for such notes to
be nsed on appeal. may be taxed and allowed by the clerk as other
costs and expenses are taxed and allowed: but in case the pre-
siding judge shall require a transcript of said phonographic notes
the same shall he furnished without charge. but such sums for sta-
tionery as the presiding judge shall determine and certify to. shall
be a charge apon the county and shall be paid from the county
treasury in like manner as other charges are allowed and paid
therefrom.

Sec. 2. All acts heretofore in force relative to the appointment
of a phonographic reporter for the district court of Hennepin
county, are hereby repealed.

SEec. 3. This act s;llmll take effect and be in force from and after
its passage.

Approved February 1%, 1581,




